

ITEM NO.20

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. APARNA AJITSARIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23992-
23995/2022

TUSHAR GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1625/2023 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 9326-9329/2023 (XI)

Date : 01-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Kataria, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Gupta , AOR
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mathur, AOR
Mr Chiranjeev Johri, Adv.
Ms Preeti, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shaurya Sahay, AOR
Mr. Shobit Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Shreyasi Kunwar, AOR

Contd...

Item no.20

Ms Alka Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR
Ms. Neha Das, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Saxena, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.23992-23995/2022

Respondent no. 1 has failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Respondent nos.2 to 4 have filed counter affidavit alongwith an application for permission to file additional documents/facts but the same is defective. Defects be cured within four weeks as final opportunity.

An application seeking permission to file rejoinder affidavit alongwith rejoinder affidavit is filed but the same is defective. Defects be cured within four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 1625/2023

Respondent no.1 has filed only memo of appearance. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks as final opportunity.

Respondent nos.2 to 4 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Notice exempted in respect of respondent nos. 5 to 41 vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order dt.22.11.2023.

Contd...

Item no.20

SLP(C) No. 9326-9329/2023

Opportunity to respondent nos. 2 to 4 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 25.4.2024.

APARNA AJITSARIA
Registrar